




 
7. New Business 

a. Resolution 01-07-25-04 – Approving 2025 Annual Appointments (53) 
Included with the agenda packet is a list of annual appointments with positions to be filled highlighted 
in yellow.  Also included are copies of all of the applications received for board and commission 
positions along with a brief staff report and a resolution approving appointments.   

 
8. Reports 
 
9. Adjournment 
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Source
Alt
Code Account Descr

January
2025 Amt

2025
YTD Amt

2025 YTD
Budget

2025 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

100 GENERAL FUND

TAXES R 100-31000  Property Taxes - General $0.00 $0.00 $1,514,390.00 $1,514,390.00 0.00%
TAXES R 100-31020  Property Taxes - Fire $0.00 $0.00 $187,281.00 $187,281.00 0.00%
TAXES R 100-31800  Franchise Fees $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $1,716,671.00 $1,716,671.00 0.00%TAXES

SERVICE R 100-34000  Charges for Services $0.00 $0.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34101  City Hall Rent Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34107  Assessment Search Fees $0.00 $0.00 $700.00 $700.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34108  Administrative Fees $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34109  Copies/Faxes $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 $25.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34206  Other Public Safety Charges $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34207  Fire Protection Services $0.00 $0.00 $159,236.00 $159,236.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34403  Recycling Rev/Reimb $0.00 $0.00 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34780  Park Rental Fees $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 0.00%
SERVICE R 100-34940  Cemetery Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $197,261.00 $197,261.00 0.00%SERVICE

MISC R 100-36100  Special Assessments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36200  Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36210  Interest Earnings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36215  Investment Income/Loss $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36230  Contributions and Donation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36235  Insurance Dividends $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36250  Damage Deposits $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36260  Refunds or Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-36290  Sale of Vehicles/Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-39101  Sales of General Fixed Asse $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
MISC R 100-39203  Transfer from Other Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $15,100.00 $15,100.00 0.00%MISC

LIC PERM R 100-32110  Alchoholic Beverages $0.00 $0.00 $6,870.00 $6,870.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32180  Other Bus. Licenses/Permits $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32210  Building Permits $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32240  Animal Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32260  Solid Waste Hauler Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32270  Rental Dwelling Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
LIC PERM R 100-32280  Other Non-Business Lic/Per $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $50.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $209,170.00 $209,170.00 0.00%LIC PERM

INTGOVT R 100-33400  State Grants and Aids $0.00 $0.00 $117,000.00 $117,000.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33401  Local Government Aid $0.00 $0.00 $127,390.00 $127,390.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33410  MV Credit $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33420  PERA Aid $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33422  State Fire Aid $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33426  State Police Aid $0.00 $0.00 $7,100.00 $7,100.00 0.00%
INTGOVT R 100-33610  County Grants/Aid for Road $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $302,490.00 $302,490.00 0.00%INTGOVT

FINES R 100-35000  Fines and Forfeits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
FINES R 100-35100  Court Fines $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 0.00%FINES

$0.00 $0.00 $2,443,992.00 $2,443,992.00 0.00%100 GENERAL FUND
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Dept
Abbrev Account Descr

January
2025
Amt

2025
YTD Amt

2025 YTD
Budget

2025 YTD
Balance

%YTD
Budget

100 GENERAL FUND

41110 Council
COUNCIL E 100-41110-111  Committee Wages/Me $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $806.00 $806.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $189.00 $189.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
COUNCIL E 100-41110-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $85,495.00 $85,495.00 0.00%41110 Council

41330 Boards and Commissions
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-111  Committee Wages/Me $1,290.00 $1,290.00 $5,000.00 $3,710.00 25.80%
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
BRDCOMM E 100-41330-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

$1,290.00 $1,290.00 $5,700.00 $4,410.00 22.63%41330 Boards and Commissions

41400 City Administrator
CITYADM E 100-41400-101  Full-Time Employees R $4,054.72 $4,054.72 $116,447.00 $112,392.28 3.48%
CITYADM E 100-41400-121  PERA $304.10 $304.10 $8,734.00 $8,429.90 3.48%
CITYADM E 100-41400-122  FICA $225.92 $225.92 $7,220.00 $6,994.08 3.13%
CITYADM E 100-41400-123  Medicare $52.83 $52.83 $1,688.00 $1,635.17 3.13%
CITYADM E 100-41400-134  Employer Paid Life $53.02 $53.02 $984.00 $930.98 5.39%
CITYADM E 100-41400-151  Med/Dental Insurance $355.34 $355.34 $9,240.00 $8,884.66 3.85%
CITYADM E 100-41400-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 0.00%
CITYADM E 100-41400-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%

$5,045.93 $5,045.93 $148,313.00 $143,267.07 3.40%41400 City Administrator

41410 Elections
ELECTION E 100-41410-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-200  Office Supplies (GENE $289.70 $289.70 $500.00 $210.30 57.94%
ELECTION E 100-41410-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-351  Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-400  Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 0.00%
ELECTION E 100-41410-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$289.70 $289.70 $4,500.00 $4,210.30 6.44%41410 Elections

41420 Recording and Reporting
RECRPT E 100-41420-354  Recording Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%41420 Recording and Reporting

41430 Clerical Staff
CLERICAL E 100-41430-101  Full-Time Employees R $1,778.08 $1,778.08 $70,718.00 $68,939.92 2.51%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-121  PERA $133.35 $133.35 $5,304.00 $5,170.65 2.51%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-122  FICA $97.27 $97.27 $4,385.00 $4,287.73 2.22%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-123  Medicare $22.75 $22.75 $1,025.00 $1,002.25 2.22%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-134  Employer Paid Life $31.09 $31.09 $582.00 $550.91 5.34%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-151  Med/Dental Insurance $271.90 $271.90 $8,940.00 $8,668.10 3.04%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 0.00%
CLERICAL E 100-41430-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00 0.00%23
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CLERICAL E 100-41430-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
$2,334.44 $2,334.44 $104,554.00 $102,219.56 2.23%41430 Clerical Staff

41435 Staff Expenses
STAFFEXP E 100-41435-260  Uniforms $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
STAFFEXP E 100-41435-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
STAFFEXP E 100-41435-331  Travel Expenses $24.12 $24.12 $4,000.00 $3,975.88 0.60%

$24.12 $24.12 $5,000.00 $4,975.88 0.48%41435 Staff Expenses

41530 Accounting
ACCTING E 100-41530-101  Full-Time Employees R $2,178.72 $2,178.72 $61,721.00 $59,542.28 3.53%
ACCTING E 100-41530-121  PERA $163.41 $163.41 $4,629.00 $4,465.59 3.53%
ACCTING E 100-41530-122  FICA $121.18 $121.18 $3,827.00 $3,705.82 3.17%
ACCTING E 100-41530-123  Medicare $28.34 $28.34 $895.00 $866.66 3.17%
ACCTING E 100-41530-134  Employer Paid Life $39.59 $39.59 $506.00 $466.41 7.82%
ACCTING E 100-41530-151  Med/Dental Insurance $625.49 $625.49 $10,200.00 $9,574.51 6.13%
ACCTING E 100-41530-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%
ACCTING E 100-41530-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.00%

$3,156.73 $3,156.73 $97,978.00 $94,821.27 3.22%41530 Accounting

41540 Auditing
AUDITING E 100-41540-301  Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $0.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00 0.00%41540 Auditing

41550 Assessing
ASSESS G E 100-41550-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $38,000.00 $38,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $38,000.00 $38,000.00 0.00%41550 Assessing

41570 Purchasing
PURCHASE E 100-41570-200  Office Supplies (GENE $17.67 $17.67 $4,500.00 $4,482.33 0.39%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-205  Bank Fees $58.17 $58.17 $400.00 $341.83 14.54%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-207  Computer Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $262.55 $262.55 $4,000.00 $3,737.45 6.56%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-322  Postage $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 0.00%
PURCHASE E 100-41570-570  Office Equip and Furni $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$338.39 $338.39 $20,400.00 $20,061.61 1.66%41570 Purchasing

41600 Computer
COMPUTER E 100-41600-310  Other Professional Ser $772.49 $772.49 $10,000.00 $9,227.51 7.72%

$772.49 $772.49 $10,000.00 $9,227.51 7.72%41600 Computer

41610 City Attorney
CITYATNY E 100-41610-304  Legal Fees $1,072.50 $1,072.50 $20,000.00 $18,927.50 5.36%

$1,072.50 $1,072.50 $20,000.00 $18,927.50 5.36%41610 City Attorney

41910 Planning and Zoning
PLANZONG E 100-41910-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $45,577.00 $45,577.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-121  PERA $0.00 $0.00 $3,418.00 $3,418.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $2,826.00 $2,826.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $661.00 $661.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $0.00 $385.07 $385.07 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $6,720.00 $6,720.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
PLANZONG E 100-41910-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 0.00%
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$0.00 $0.00 $121,087.07 $121,087.07 0.00%41910 Planning and Zoning

41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-210  Operating Supplies (G $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $800.00 $800.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-321  Telephone $340.50 $340.50 $6,900.00 $6,559.50 4.93%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-325  Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-381  Electric Utilities $568.18 $568.18 $15,000.00 $14,431.82 3.79%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $0.00 $7,800.00 $7,800.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-415  Other Equipment Rent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-560  Furniture and Fixtures $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
GOVTBLDG E 100-41940-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$908.68 $908.68 $120,500.00 $119,591.32 0.75%41940 General Govt Buildings/Plant

41950 Engineer
ENGINEER E 100-41950-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $5,697.00 $5,697.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-103  Part-Time Employees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-121  PERA $0.00 $0.00 $83.00 $83.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $353.00 $353.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $83.00 $83.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $0.00 $101.00 $101.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $840.00 $840.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-303  Engineering Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-306  Dues & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%
ENGINEER E 100-41950-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $21,343.00 $21,343.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 0.00%41950 Engineer

41960 Insurance
INSURANCE E 100-41960-150  Worker s Comp (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 0.00%
INSURANCE E 100-41960-152  Worker s Comp Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
INSURANCE E 100-41960-361  General Liability Ins $0.00 $0.00 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $51,000.00 $51,000.00 0.00%41960 Insurance

41970 Legal Publications
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-341  Employment $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-343  Other Advertising $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-351  Legal Notices Publishin $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 $600.00 0.00%
LEGALPUB E 100-41970-354  Recording Fees $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 0.00%41970 Legal Publications

42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)
PUBSAFTY E 100-42000-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%42000 Public Safety (GENERAL)

42101 Hennepin County Sheriff
HCSHERIFF E 100-42101-310  Other Professional Ser $24,495.25 $24,495.25 $108,510.00 $84,014.75 22.57%

$24,495.25 $24,495.25 $108,510.00 $84,014.75 22.57%42101 Hennepin County Sheriff

42102 Wright County Sheriff
WCSHERIFF E 100-42102-310  Other Professional Ser $13,203.23 $13,203.23 $168,360.00 $155,156.77 7.84%

$13,203.23 $13,203.23 $168,360.00 $155,156.77 7.84%42102 Wright County Sheriff

42210 Fire Dept Administration
25
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FIREADMIN E 100-42210-101  Full-Time Employees R $737.44 $737.44 $20,218.00 $19,480.56 3.65%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-103  Part-Time Employees $25,546.00 $25,546.00 $114,000.00 $88,454.00 22.41%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-121  PERA $55.31 $55.31 $1,516.00 $1,460.69 3.65%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-122  FICA $1,625.20 $1,625.20 $8,322.00 $6,696.80 19.53%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-123  Medicare $380.09 $380.09 $1,946.00 $1,565.91 19.53%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-134  Employer Paid Life $11.64 $11.64 $147.00 $135.36 7.92%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-150  Worker s Comp (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-151  Med/Dental Insurance $113.28 $113.28 $2,460.00 $2,346.72 4.60%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-200  Office Supplies (GENE $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $400.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-305  Medical and Dental Fe $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-306  Dues & Subscriptions $100.00 $100.00 $1,200.00 $1,100.00 8.33%
FIREADMIN E 100-42210-361  General Liability Ins $0.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 0.00%

$28,568.96 $28,568.96 $196,709.00 $168,140.04 14.52%42210 Fire Dept Administration

42220 Fire Dept Equipment
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-221  Equipment Parts $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-228  Medical Supplies $50.84 $50.84 $1,500.00 $1,449.16 3.39%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-260  Uniforms $13,146.00 $13,146.00 $18,000.00 $4,854.00 73.03%
FIREEQUIP E 100-42220-580  Other Equipment $194.35 $194.35 $5,000.00 $4,805.65 3.89%

$13,391.19 $13,391.19 $31,500.00 $18,108.81 42.51%42220 Fire Dept Equipment

42240 Fire Dept Training
FIRETRNG E 100-42240-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00%
FIRETRNG E 100-42240-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 0.00%
FIRETRNG E 100-42240-331  Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00 0.00%42240 Fire Dept Training

42260 Fire Vehicles
FIREVEH E 100-42260-212  Motor Fuels $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.00%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-240  Small Tools and Minor $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-323  Radio Units $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00%
FIREVEH E 100-42260-700  Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $30,158.00 $30,158.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $57,158.00 $57,158.00 0.00%42260 Fire Vehicles

42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-215  Shop Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $650.00 $650.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-321  Telephone $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-325  Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-381  Electric Utilities $364.28 $364.28 $5,500.00 $5,135.72 6.62%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 0.00%
FIREBLDG E 100-42280-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 0.00%

$364.28 $364.28 $18,150.00 $17,785.72 2.01%42280 Fire Stations and Bldgs

42290 Fire Relief Association
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-124  Fire Pension Contributi $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-125  Other Retirement Cont $0.00 $0.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 0.00%
FIRERELIEF E 100-42290-301  Auditing and Acctg Ser $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $73,500.00 $73,500.00 0.00%42290 Fire Relief Association

42401 Building Inspection Admin
INSPADMN E 100-42401-101  Full-Time Employees R $0.00 $0.00 $39,922.00 $39,922.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-121  PERA $0.00 $0.00 $2,994.00 $2,994.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-122  FICA $0.00 $0.00 $2,475.00 $2,475.00 0.00%
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INSPADMN E 100-42401-123  Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $579.00 $579.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-134  Employer Paid Life $0.00 $0.00 $377.00 $377.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-151  Med/Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $5,460.00 $5,460.00 0.00%
INSPADMN E 100-42401-310  Other Professional Ser $12,314.22 $12,314.22 $99,000.00 $86,685.78 12.44%

$12,314.22 $12,314.22 $150,807.00 $138,492.78 8.17%42401 Building Inspection Admin

42700 Animal Control
ANIMCTRL E 100-42700-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00 0.00%42700 Animal Control

42800 Cemetery
CEMETERY E 100-42800-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%42800 Cemetery

43000 Public Works (GENERAL)
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-101  Full-Time Employees R $7,473.56 $7,473.56 $182,242.00 $174,768.44 4.10%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-102  Full-Time Employees O $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-103  Part-Time Employees $257.50 $257.50 $20,640.00 $20,382.50 1.25%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-121  PERA $560.52 $560.52 $15,168.00 $14,607.48 3.70%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-122  FICA $469.29 $469.29 $12,539.00 $12,069.71 3.74%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-123  Medicare $109.75 $109.75 $2,933.00 $2,823.25 3.74%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-134  Employer Paid Life $123.70 $123.70 $1,750.00 $1,626.30 7.07%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-142  Unemployment Benefit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-151  Med/Dental Insurance $1,201.01 $1,201.01 $26,400.00 $25,198.99 4.55%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-208  Training and Instructio $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-212  Motor Fuels $1,851.91 $1,851.91 $18,000.00 $16,148.09 10.29%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-215  Shop Supplies $748.83 $748.83 $10,000.00 $9,251.17 7.49%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $9,029.60 $9,029.60 $15,000.00 $5,970.40 60.20%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-226  Sign Repair Materials $72.19 $72.19 $5,000.00 $4,927.81 1.44%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-240  Small Tools and Minor $37.12 $37.12 $16,500.00 $16,462.88 0.22%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-260  Uniforms $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-310  Other Professional Ser $52.90 $52.90 $35,000.00 $34,947.10 0.15%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-321  Telephone $604.91 $604.91 $6,500.00 $5,895.09 9.31%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-325  Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $200.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-381  Electric Utilities $479.64 $479.64 $8,000.00 $7,520.36 6.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-383  Gas Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-520  Buildings and Structur $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00%
PUBWRKS E 100-43000-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$23,072.43 $23,072.43 $414,372.00 $391,299.57 5.57%43000 Public Works (GENERAL)

43121 Paved Streets
PAVSTRTS E 100-43121-224  Street Maint Materials $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 0.00%43121 Paved Streets

43122 Unpaved Streets
UNPAVSTS E 100-43122-224  Street Maint Materials $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $23,000.00 $21,800.00 5.22%

$1,200.00 $1,200.00 $23,000.00 $21,800.00 5.22%43122 Unpaved Streets

43125 Ice & Snow Removal
SNOWREMO E 100-43125-224  Street Maint Materials $6,073.96 $6,073.96 $24,000.00 $17,926.04 25.31%

$6,073.96 $6,073.96 $24,000.00 $17,926.04 25.31%43125 Ice & Snow Removal

43160 Street Lighting
STLGHTG E 100-43160-381  Electric Utilities $72.90 $72.90 $40,000.00 $39,927.10 0.18%

$72.90 $72.90 $40,000.00 $39,927.10 0.18%43160 Street Lighting

43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal
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REFDISPO E 100-43240-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00%43240 Waste (refuse) Disposal

43245 Recycling: Refuse
RECYCLING E 100-43245-384  Refuse/Garbage Dispo $0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 0.00%43245 Recycling: Refuse

45186 Senior Center
SRCENTER E 100-45186-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 0.00%45186 Senior Center

45200 Parks (GENERAL)
PARKS E 100-45200-212  Motor Fuels $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-220  Repair/Maint Supply ( $124.66 $124.66 $12,000.00 $11,875.34 1.04%
PARKS E 100-45200-225  Landscaping Materials $3,070.84 $3,070.84 $15,000.00 $11,929.16 20.47%
PARKS E 100-45200-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-381  Electric Utilities $70.79 $70.79 $3,000.00 $2,929.21 2.36%
PARKS E 100-45200-400  Repairs & Maint Cont ( $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-440  Programs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
PARKS E 100-45200-580  Other Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 0.00%

$3,266.29 $3,266.29 $40,000.00 $36,733.71 8.17%45200 Parks (GENERAL)

45500 Libraries (GENERAL)
LIBRARY E 100-45500-437  Other Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $17,100.00 $17,100.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $17,100.00 $17,100.00 0.00%45500 Libraries (GENERAL)

48205 Damage Deposit Refunds
DMGDEPRF E 100-48205-810  Refunds & Reimburse $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $15,000.00 $12,700.00 15.33%

$2,300.00 $2,300.00 $15,000.00 $12,700.00 15.33%48205 Damage Deposit Refunds

49360 Transfers Out
TRNSFERS E 100-49360-700  Transfers (GENERAL) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%49360 Transfers Out

49800 Transit (GENERAL)
TRANSIT E 100-49800-310  Other Professional Ser $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%49800 Transit (GENERAL)

$143,555.69 $143,555.69 $2,443,993.07 $2,300,437.38 5.87%100 GENERAL FUND
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Collaborative Planning, LLC 

 

PO Box 251, Medina, MN  55340 
Phone 763.473.0569 

 

Memorandum 

Date: December 30, 2024 

To: Honorable Mayor and Council 

From: Cindy Nash, AICP, EDFP 

RE: Zoning Ordinance Amendment re: “Villas”  

Background 
 
In 2019, the City updated its zoning ordinance to address and include what had become a 
common type of housing in the Twin Cities market that was not provided for within 
Hanover’s zoning ordinance. Specifically, this was a detached single-family home that was 
being marketed as “villas”, “patio homes”, “detached townhouses”, and similar names on 
a small lot size. The common denominator was that they were on much smaller than 
“typical” lot sizes and allowed for the construction of smaller homes that provided for a 
more attainable purchase price point without being part of an “attached” housing product 
such as  townhomes, twinhomes, apartments, condominiums, etc.  As a result of that 
discussion and effort, the City included provisions for a villa or detached townhome 
opportunity.  
 
The terminology used within the ordinance is not typical language used elsewhere, and is a 
source of confusion.  The term “villa” was not defined, but even if defined by the City’s 
zoning ordinance, it would be treated in the Building Code as a single-family dwelling. In 
the marketplace, these units may be built as slab on grade, or offered with a basement that 
may either be finished or used for storage.  The actual style of home offered for any 
particular lot is typically a function of the grade and topography of the lot, as well as the 
depth to the water table.  When a site is flat with a high water table, a slab-on-grade 
product is likely to be offered.  Many homebuyers prefer a home with a walk-out basement 
which typically commands a premium price, so where it is possible may builders take 
advantage of topography or mass grade a project site to offer those options.  
 
Draft Ordinance 
 
The draft ordinance is intended to provide more typical verbiage regarding this type of 
housing. It does this by providing the following: 
 

 Defines “villa” and clearly separates the subcategory of villa dwellings (with one 
main level of living area plus a possible basement) from other single-family 
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dwellings. Single-family dwellings are added as a permitted use to the R-2 zoning 
district, which is the district that allows the various attached types of housing units 
and greater density than the R-1 zoning district in order to address other types of 
smaller lot single family homes that are not limited to one story. As with traditional 
single-family homes, the performance standards (setbacks, building height and lot 
size) create a 3-dimensional building block which limits the scale/size of the home 
but provides flexibility to address market demand within that space. If a developer 
wanted to do small-lot single-family homes or villa homes in the R-2 zoning district, 
they would need to have that reviewed and approved as a PUD. 
 

 Smaller lot sizes or other performance standards in R-1 must be approved by PUD. 
As has occurred since at least 2000, any development of single-family homes or 
villas in the R-1 district that is proposed to have variations from the prescriptive R-1 
performance standards would need to be considered as a PUD. 
 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
 
The Planning Commission recommended approval of the ordinance amendment at their 
December 2024 meeting. 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-01 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF HANOVER ZONING ORDINANCE 
RELATED TO RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT  

 
 
The City Council of Hanover, Minnesota ordains: 
 
 
SECTION 1. AMEND SECTION. Section 10.01 of the Hanover Zoning Ordinance is hereby 
amended to add the following definitions: 
 

Dwelling, Single-Family. A dwelling unit not attached to another dwelling or structure and 
designed exclusively for occupancy by one family.  
 
Dwelling, Two-Family.  Two single-family attached dwellings that consist of one structure.  
These may also be called twinhomes or duplexes. 
 
Dwelling, Villa.  A Single-Family Dwelling that is on a lot of 60 feet or less in width that 
consists of a single story with or without a basement. 
 
Villa.  See “Dwelling, Villa”. 

 
SECTION 2. AMEND SECTION. Section 10.25 of the Hanover Zoning Ordinance is hereby 
amended to remove the following rows from the existing table: 
 
 Single detached family dwellings 
 Villa or Detached Townhome 
 
SECTION 3. AMEND SECTION. Section 10.25 of the Hanover Zoning Ordinance is hereby 
amended to add the following row to the existing table as follows:   
 
 
Type of Land Use Qualifier AG R-R R-1 R-2 
Single-Family Dwelling  P P P P 
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Villa Dwelling Shall be part of an 
HOA that 
provides exterior 
grounds 
maintenance 

   P 

 
 
 
SECTION 4. AMEND SECTION. Section 10.26 of the Hanover Zoning Ordinance is hereby 
amended to replace the word “Villa” with “Villa or Single-Family Dwelling” where used in the 
column for the R-2 zoning district. 
 
 
SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE  
This ordinance becomes effective on the date of its publication, or upon the publication of a 
summary of the ordinance as provided by Minn. Stat. § 412.191, subd. 4, as it may be amended 
from time to time, which meets the requirements of Minn. Stat. § 331A.01, subd. 10, as it may be 
amended from time to time. 
 
SECTION 6. REPEALER 
All prior ordinances to the extent that they are inconsistent with the terms and provisions of this 
Ordinance, shall be deemed repealed after the effective date of this Ordinance with regard to those 
inconsistent terms and provisions.   
 
 
Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Hanover on the ________ day of _______, 
2025. 
 
 
 

    _________________________________ 
       Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
 
C:\Users\cnash\Dropbox\Hanover\Ordinance Amendments\2024\Villas\Ordinance Amend Residential draft3.docx 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

ORDINANCE NO 2025-02 
 

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 2025 CITY OF HANOVER FEE SCHEDULE 
 
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HANOVER ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. The City of Hanover 2025 Fee Schedule, as attached, is hereby adopted. 
 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be effective January 7, 2025 following its passage and 
publication.  Publication may be made in summary form. 
 
Adopted by the Hanover City Council this 7th day of January, 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
       Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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Community Room:  No Alcohol
Resident Non-Resident

Damage Deposit 400.00$          600
Rental Fee 350.00$          550

Community Room: With Alcohol

Damage Deposit $700 $1,000
Rental Fee $550 $850
Set Up Fee $300 $300

Civic & Non-Profit Organizations
Meet Occasionally with kitchen 50.00$            per meeting

Other Rental Options
Benefit/Fundraiser:  No Liquor 100.00$          
Benefit/Fundraiser:  Liquor/Dance 125.00$          
Kitchen use only $20/hour
Funeral Receptions:  No Alcohol 100.00$          
Conference Room Only:  No Alcohol     100.00$          
Weekday (M-H) Business Hours - Up to 4 hrs $200

(No Alcohol)
Organizations Exempt from Rental Fees
City of Hanover Hanover FRA                     Hanover Historical Society
   Hanover Youth Ball Hanover Golden Age Club                     Hanover Lions
Hanover Athletic Association Hanover Harvest Festival                  Hanover Royalty Group

SETTLERS PARK SHELTER RENTAL FEES:  Full payment is required at time of reservation.
Damage Deposit 100.00$          
Rental Fee 200.00$          Includes Tax
Funeral Receptions 75.00$            Includes Tax

2025 Fee Schedule 
City of Hanover

CITY HALL RENTAL FEES:  Complete payment is due 60 days prior to event.

*If the hall is rented the following day after an event, the organization is responsible for paying for a
special cleaning and will be invoiced by the City.

   *If same group is also renting City Hall, damage deposit for shelter is waived.
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES:
Cemetery Lots
Traditional Burial:  Resident 750.00$         
Traditional Burial:  Non-Resident 1,000.00$      
Cremation Lot 650.00$         
Locating / Staking Fee for in-ground burials 50.00$           per trip
Columbarium Niche: Resident 750.00$         
Columbarium Niche: Non-Resident 900.00$         
Opening/Closing of Columbarium Niche:
   Monday through Friday during business hours 50.00$           
   Outside of business hours including weekends 150.00$         

Other Administrative Fees
Copies of Public Information $   0.25/0.50 (black & white/color) 
Copies of Public Information (on CD) 5.00$             
Faxes 1.00$             per page
Compost Site Replacement Key Fob 5.00$             
Return/NSF Checks 30.00$           
ACH Return Fee 10.00$           
Stop Payment Fee 25.00$           
Special Assessment Search 25.00$           Per PID#
Administrative Citation of Code Offense 100.00$         First Occurance
Administrative Citation Appeal Hearing to Officer 50.00$           if violation is confirmed
Election Recount 1,000.00$      escrow

(Discretionary - candidate responsible for actual costs)

Staff Billing Rates
Clerical 50.00$           per hour
Accounting 65.00$           per hour
Public Works 65.00$           per hour
City Clerk 65.00$           per hour
City Admistrator 80.00$           per hour
City Planner  current rate schedule
City Engineer  current rate schedule
City Attorney  current rate schedule

Special City Council/Board/Commission meeting 250.00$         plus staff/consultant costs

2025 Fee Schedule
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BUILDING PERMITS:
Building Permit Fees  1997 UBC Fee Schedule
Plan Review Fee plus 65% of 1997 UBC Fee Schedule
"Master Plan" Review Fee plus 25% of 1997 UBC Fee Schedule
Re-inspection Fee 50.00$            
Investigation Fee As determined by the Building Official

Minor Residential Maintenance 95.00$            plus current State surcharge
(door, same opening window replacement, siding, roof)
Minor Inside Residential Maintenance 50.00$            plus  current State surcharge
(bath fans, other venting, gas fittings)

Residential Fireplace Permits
     Solid Fuel Burning & Masonry  1997 UBC Fee Schedule
     Gas Fired Mechanical 85.00$            plus current State surcharge
Residential Furnace/AC/Softner 50.00$            per unit plus  current State surcharge
Residential Water Heater 50.00$            plus current State surcharge

Plumbing Permit
     Residential 50.00$            base fee plus $9.00 per fixture plus State surcharge
     Commercial  1997 UBC Fee Schedule
Mechanical Permit (Commercial)  1997 UBC Fee Schedule

Fire Suppression System Permit  1997 UBC Fee Schedule
     Plan Review Fee plus 65% of 1997 UBC Fee Schedule
Fire Alarm System Permit  1997 UBC Fee Schedule
     Plan Review Fee plus 65% of 1997 UBC Fee Schedule

Sign Permit
Permanent Signs  1997 UBC Fee Schedule

Demolition Permit 100.00$          residential
200.00$          commercial

Fence Permit
Over 6'  1997 UBC Fee Schedule
Under 6' $50.00 Administrative Permit

Residential New Construction Escrows 5,000.00$      per unit
Non-Residential Landscape Escrow Will handle on case by case basis
Non-Residential Infrastructure Escrow Will handle on case by case basis
Non-Residential Erosion Control Escrow Will handle on case by case basis
Escrow Inspection Fee 50.00$            per re-inspection required after initial request
*All full-size plan sheets submitted for new construction must be provided both in paper and electronically.
Failure to provide an electronic version will result in a $50 increase to the permit fee for scanning.

2025 Fee Schedule
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DEVELOPMENT FEES AND CONNECTION CHARGES:
Sanitary Sewer Trunk Fee $2,899 per REU*
*Commercial/Industrial/Institution - Min 1 REU per developable acre to be paid at plat, rest at bldg pmt
Water Trunk Fee $1,152 per REU*
*Commercial/Industrial/Institution - Min 1 REU per developable acre to be paid at plat, rest at bldg pmt
Storm Sewer Trunk Fee 0.10$              per square foot
Park Dedication Fee 3,272.00$      per unit 
Storm Warning Siren Fee 68.63$            per acre

Connection Permit Charges: 
Sewer Permit Fee 125.00$          
Sewer Connection Fee (SAC) 6,284.00$      per SAC unit

Water Permit Fee 125.00$          
Water Connection Fee (WAC)        $3,440 per WAC unit

Water Meter Fee: Residential 650.00$          residential
Water Meter Fee: Non-Residential Will handle on case by case basis

Utility Rates
Water Distribution Rates 2.04$              City portion base fee per month

$1.62 City portion per 1,000 gallons
Jt. Powers portion per Jt. Powers current fee schedule

Sewer Rates (City Portion) 39.83$            minimum per month (up to 7,000 gallons)
7.91$              per 1,000 gallons over 7,000 gallons

Storm Water Utility Rate 102.00$          per REF per year, capped at 2 acres

Examples of Storm Water Fee on Various Parcels:
Neighborhood Residential 34.00$          Per lot
Rural Residential 34.00$          Per lot
Commercial/Downtown commercial 173.40$        Per acre
Industrial 193.80$        Per acre
Public/Institutional 102.00$        Per acre
Parks/Open Space 30.60$          Per acre
Agricultural 30.60$          Per acre

Late Fee Per Joint Powers Fee Schedule
Water Shut-off/Turn-on Fee $35.00

2025 Fee Schedule
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT:
Tax Increment Financing Fee Schedule
Pre-Application No fee
Final Application $12,000 with funds placed in an escrow and any

portion remaining following payment for a fiscal advisor,
legal and economic development consulting, remainder
to be returned to applicant.

Annual Fee Depending on size of the district, the City will generally 
retain up to 10% of the annual tax increment for
administration of the TIF district. This includes annual
reports to the county, school district, official newspaper
and State Auditor's Office.

Tax Abatement Fee Schedule
Pre-Application No fee
Final Application $6,500 with funds placed in an escrow and any portion

remaining following payment for fiscal advisor, legal 
and economic development consulting; remainder to
be returned to applicant.

FEES FOR EMERGENCY PROTECTION FIRE SERVICES:
Fire Department False Alarm Fee $150 third false alarm within 12 mos (Jan - Dec)
      Additional False Alarms Add-On Fee $100 added to each fee after third during same 12 mos

Ex: 3rd false alarm - $150, 4th - $250, 5th - $350, etc.
Engine Up to 4 Personnel 275.00$    per hour
Ladder/Aerial Up to 4 Personnel 275.00$    per hour
Water Tender Up to 2 Personnel 200.00$    per hour
Heavy Rescue/Rescue/Ambulance Up to 2 Personnel 185.00$    per hour
Command Vehicle/Utility Truck/Grass Truck Up to 2 Personnel 85.00$      per hour
ATV/UTV with Water Tank Up to 2 Personnel 50.00$      per hour
Extra Personnel 15.00$      per hour
County Special Response Unit 500.00$    per hour
County Fire Investigation Team 300.00$    per hour

2025 Fee Schedule

                      
filing of the TIF plan with the State, and legal fees for preparation of the Development Agreement.
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PLANNING AND ZONING:
Base Escrow

Annexation 300.00$          3,000.00$    
Appeals 300.00$          500.00$        
Comprehensive Plan Amendment 250.00$          $1,000
Ordinance Amendment (text or map) 300.00$          $1,000
Planned Unit Development (PUD) 300.00$          2,000.00$    
Administrative Lot Split/Consolidation 300.00$          $1,000
  *Fee & escrow for administrative lot split/consolidation does not include park dedication fees
    or other development fees. See Subdivision Ordinance for more details.
Site Plan Review 300.00$          $2,000
Administrative Site Plan Amendment 100.00$          200.00$        
Conditional Use Permit 300.00$          2,000.00$    
Interim Use Permit 300.00$          2,000.00$    
Variance 300.00$          $2,000
Concept Plan Review 300.00$          1,500.00$    
Preliminary Plat - Residential

(up to 10 lots) 400.00$          5,000.00$    
(11-100 lots) 400.00$          5,000.00$    plus $250/lot > 10
(101-200 lots) 400.00$          27,500.00$  plus $200/lot > 100
(over 200 lots) 400.00$          47,500.00$  plus $150/lot > 200

Preliminary Plat - Commercial/Industrial
(0-10 acres) 400.00$          10,000.00$  
(11-20 acres) 400.00$          15,000.00$  
(21-40 acres) 400.00$          20,000.00$  
(40 + acres) 400.00$          25,000.00$  

Final Plat 300.00$          3,000.00$    
Vacation 300.00$          $1,000
Administrative Permit 50.00$            100.00$        
Environmental Review 300.00$          10,000.00$  (EAW,EIS,AUAR)
Wetland Permitting 300.00$          2,000.00$    
A 10% Administration Fee will be charged at the time of development agreement for subdivions.

1) Posted escrows shall be used to cover City expenses associated with the review of applications, including staff

     and consulting staff (Attorney, Engineer, Planner, and/or Others).

2) Actual costs not fully paid or reimbursed from the base fee shall be paid or reimbursed from the escrow deposit.

3) All escrows shown above represent funds sufficient for a typical review of an application. City staff, after reviewing the application, may require 

     a higher escrow based on the complexity of an application. Staff will provide a justification for the higher escrow requirement to the applicant.

4) Failure to pay an outstanding escrow may result in the City certifying the outstanding  escrow to the County Auditor for collection through the

      property tax or the City placing a lien in the amount of the outstanding escrow on the property.

5) It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to contact the City, in writing, to request the return of any unused portion of the escrow deposit.
6) Applicants for Special Meetings are responsible for consulting staff fees associated with meeting attendance.

7) All full-size sheets submitted must be provided both in paper and electronically. Failure to provide an electronic version will result in a $50.00 

     charge to the escrow for  scanning.

2025 Fee Schedule
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OTHER PERMITS/LICENSES:

Cat or Dog Impound Fees As billed by Animal Shelter

Nuisance Animal Waste Disposal 150.00$         
Solid Waste Haulers License 250.00$         (6 licenses available)
Recycling Haulers License -$               (1 license available)

Utility Permit 100.00$         Fee + $75 per bore hole
Small Site Stormwater Permit 50.00$           
Large Site Stormwater Permit 200.00$         Base +  Escrow Case by Case Basis
Grading Permit (no building permit)

$200 Base +  Escrow Case by Case Basis
Erosion Control Plan Security Will handle on case by case basis
Street Sweeping $150 per hour

Rental Housing License (2 year)  Multi-Unit $75/building plus per unit inspect and reinspects
2-4 units - $55/unit
5 or more units - $30/unit

Charitable Gambling Premises Permit 100.00$         
Excluded or Exempt Gambling Permits 100.00$         
Peddler/Solicitor License 50.00$           per application
Transient Merchant License $75.00 per application
Tattooing/Body Piercing Permit 250.00$         per year
Pawn Broker License 10,000.00$   per year + Investigation fee
Adult Use/Sexually Oriented Business License 20,000.00$   per year + investigation fee

Liquor Licenses
Intoxicating Liquor Off-Sale License 100.00$         
Intoxicating Liquor On-Sale License 3,100.00$      
Intoxicating Liquor Sunday License 200.00$         
Intoxicating Liquor Temporary License 50.00$           
3.2% Malt Liquor Off-Sale License 110.00$         
3.2% Malt Liquor On-Sale License 35.00$           
3.2% Malt Liquor Temporary License 25.00$           
Wine License On-Sale 1,550.00$      
Investigation Fee 300.00$         
Surety Bond 3,000.00$      
Duplicate License 10.00$           
*applicant is responsible for any fees charged by the county to review liquor license applications

2025 Fee Schedule
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 01-07-25-02 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE OF SIGNATORY 
AT ALL DEPOSITORIES FOR CITY OF HANOVER 

 
WHEREAS, there was a change in mayor, changes need to be made to the City’s authorized signatories. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Hanover, Minnesota, 
hereby approves the following changes for the City of Hanover authorized signatories: 

• Chris Kauffman is hereby removed as an authorized signer on all municipal accounts, effective 
January 7, 2025. 

• Mike Amery is hereby reconfirmed as an authorized signer on all municipal accounts. 
• City Administrator Jennifer Nash is hereby reconfirmed as an authorized signer on all municipal 

accounts. 
• Mayor Greg Zgutowicz is hereby added as an authorized signer on all municipal accounts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the City Council this 7th day of January, 2025. 

APPROVED BY: 
 

       ______________________________ 
ATTEST:      Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
 
______________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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City of Hanover 11250 5th St NE, PO Box 278, Hanover, MN 55341 | (p) (763) 497-3777  (f) (763) 497-1873  | cityadmin@ci.hanover.mn.us 

 

 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mayor Greg Zgutowicz and Council Members 
From: Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
Date: January 2, 2025 
RE:  Administrative Support Vacancy – Authorizing Posting and Job  
  Description  
 

Background 
 
The City has had a vacancy in the administrative support position at city hall since our former 
administrative assistant moved back home to family in December 2024.  Other staff members have been 
filling in since that time.  This position is the first line of communication at City Hall and also is the 
primary individual responsible for reserving rental facilities, processing permits, maintaining information 
on the City website/Facebook page, and providing process support assistance for Planning Commission 
and various City Hall operations items.  City Hall staff have discussed the position description and 
qualities we have learned from experience should be sought out in the next candidate to fill this position.  
Some updates to the position description are proposed as attached with the pay range to remain the same. 
 
If approved by Council, staff would post the position in January with review of applications and 
interviews planned for January/February.  Earliest anticipated start date would be late February- early 
March 2025.    
 
Financial Impact 
This is a budgeted position included in the 2025 budget as approved by Council. Pay scale for the position 
is Grade 2 with 2025 hourly pay range $27.90-34.32 with full-time employee benefits. 
 
Recommendation: 
Pass Resolution 01-07-25-03 – Authorizing Posting for Admin Vacancy and Approving Job Description  
 
Attachments: 

- Resolution 01-07-25-03 – Authorizing Posting for Admin Vacancy and Approving Job 
Description  

- Administration & Communications Specialist Job Description 
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CITY OF HANOVER 
COUNTIES OF WRIGHT AND HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO 01-07-25-03  
 

AUTHORIZING POSTING FOR ADMINISTRATION SPECIALIST POSITION 
 

WHEREAS, there is currently a vacancy in the administrative position for the City of Hanover; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Personnel Committee has reviewed the job description and corresponding pay 
scale for the position and recommends adoption of the description as attached; and  
 
WHEREAS, the proposed position description qualifies as Grade 2 on the City’s wage scale with 
2025 pay range of $27.90-34.32/hr depending on qualifications. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hanover, 
Minnesota, hereby approves the job description for Administration & Communication Specialist 
and directs staff to publish the position for employment at Grade 2 on the City’s wage scale with 
2025 pay range of $27.90-34.32 per hour with all applicable full-time benefits. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the City Council this 7th day of January, 2025. 

APPROVED BY: 
 
       ___________________________________ 
ATTEST:      Greg Zgutowicz, Mayor 
 
____________________________________ 
Jennifer Nash, City Administrator 
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Revised – January 7, 2025  

 
 
 
 

CITY OF HANOVER 
                  EMPLOYMENT POSITION DESCRIPTION 

   Reports to: City Administrator 
Pay Grade: 2 

 
 

ADMINISTRATION AND COMMUNICATIONS SPECIALIST 
 
GENERAL DEFINITION OF WORK: FLSA Status: Non-Exempt 

Performs skilled intermediate administrative work in City Hall operations issuing City permits for building 
and zoning items, scheduling facilities and acting as a first point of contact for the City.  Coordinates 
communication and special projects, and provides support to other staff as directed by the City 
Administrator.   
 

ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS/TYPICAL TASKS: 
Performs a variety of duties related to customer service, communications, building permits, records 
management and other activities at the direction of the City Administrator. 
 
(These are intended as illustrations of the types of work performed. The omission of specific duties does 
not exclude them from the position if the work is similar, related or a logical assignment to the position.) 
 
• Acts as first point of contact for the outside public.  Presents a positive image for the community and 

directs residents and other inquiries on where to locate information and resources they are looking 
for. 

• Responds to requests for information from the public by answering telephones and emails and refers them to 
the appropriate individual or agency. Answers questions and provides information to residents and the 
general public regarding City policies and procedures, rental facilities, building permits and other 
items via telephone, email, mail, and in person.  

• Assists in general office functions, including answering telephone calls, preparing correspondence, 
booking rental facilities, and cemetery plot sales. Orders and maintains necessary office supplies, 
equipment, and conducts cost comparisons. 

• Keep records of building permits, land use applications, right-of-way permits and landscaping escrows. Issues 
permits in a timely manner. Maintains building permits, surcharge spreadsheets and other documentation of 
activities. Provides information to builders, contractors and homeowners. 

• Issues access cards for compost site, hall rentals and City building access.  Maintains records in systems. 
• Receive complaints and requests for service, other administrative support to city hall and other 

department staff. Provide first review of these inquiries where and appropriate and provide proper 
communication to appropriate staff members for additional follow-up. 

• Manages and keeps current official records such as minutes, public notices/postings, resolutions, ordinances, 
copies of packets.  Utilizes electronic records management systems on City computer network and Laserfiche 
systems to save documents as directed by the City Clerk. Ensure records are saved with consistent naming 
conventions and file locations for searchability and access. 

• Attends Planning Commission meetings. Drafts meeting agendas and organizes meeting information. Prepares 
minutes and attendance records.  May provide backup minute-taking duties for other meetings as needed such 
as City Council and/or Park Board meetings. 

• Maintains communications as directed on City website and social media outlets providing pertinent 
information as approved and representing the City in a positive light.  

44



Revised – January 7, 2025  

• Prepares quarterly newsletter materials and coordinates printing with vendor. 
• Suggests methods for improving delivery of service to the public as it pertains to city review processes and 

policies. 
• Assists with general and special elections. 
• Manage and administer community hall and park shelter rentals.  Schedules tours of rental facilities and 

acts as tour guide. Informs management on purchasing, maintenance and policy recommendations associated 
with rental facilities. Schedules cleaners and maintenance on rental facilities under supervision of Public 
Works Supervisor, City Clerk and City Administrator. 

• Receipts payments.  Maintains a general knowledge of the city’s financial practices and software so as to assist 
with the processing of financial records and providing limited audit controls. 

• Provides administrative support and assistance to City consultants and City Hall staff as appropriate. 
• Operates various office machines and telephone equipment as required. 
• Perform other duties and assume responsibilities as apparent or assigned. 

 

While these are the primary focus of the position, we believe strongly in teamwork and employees will be 
called upon to perform a variety of duties as part of their role with the City. 
 

KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS, AND ABILITIES: 
Thorough knowledge of standard office practices and procedures, knowledge of pertinent federal, state, 
and local codes, ordinances, laws and regulations; ability to provide conflict and problem resolution; 
knowledge of operations of the functions and activities of the city government, ability to speak clearly, 
ability to understand and respond to written and oral communications concisely, ability to understand and 
carry out oral and written instructions; ability to maintain a variety of logs, reports, records and electronic 
databases; ability to effectively multi-task and prioritize with frequent interruptions; ability to handle 
transactions with public requiring effective accountability and accurate controls; ability to operate 
computer, software and related technologies, ability to compile and calculate accurate data and research 
from a variety of resources under a deadline, ability to solve problems within the scope of responsibility, 
ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with others. 
 

MINIMUM JOB QUALIFICATIONS 
High School Degree or GED. Proficient skillset utilizing computers and Microsoft Office Suite (Word, 
Excel).  Two years or more of related employment experience and previous experience in customer 
service. 
 

DESIRABLE QUALIFICATIONS 
Training or experience in local government setting.  Skilled with technologies including website 
maintenance platforms, scheduling programs, electronic records systems and social media.  Great attention 
to detail and organizational skills demonstrated by maintenance of databases/filing systems structured to 
comply with State laws and local codes and policies to be accessible for others.  Continuous improvement 
mindset always looking for opportunities to suggest service-delivery improvements and perform tasks in 
effective and efficient ways for customers.   

 
PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS: 

This is sedentary work requiring the exertion of up to 10 pounds of force occasionally and a negligible 
amount of force frequently or constantly to move objects; work requires stooping, kneeling, crouching, 
reaching, standing, fingering, grasping, and repetitive motions; vocal communication is required for 
expressing or exchanging ideas by means of the spoken word; hearing is required to perceive information 
at normal spoken word levels; visual acuity is required for peripheral vision, preparing and analyzing data, 
determining the accuracy and thoroughness of work, and observing general surroundings and activities; the 
worker is not generally subject to adverse environmental conditions. 
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